

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Maryland Court of Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 10 |
| I. THE COMPTROLLER'S ARGUMENTS WERE NOT PRESSED OR PASSED UPON BELOW | 10 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW ACCORDS WITH THIS COURT'S DUE PROCESS AND DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CASES | 13 |
| III. THE COMPTROLLER'S ASSERTED SPLIT AMONG STATE HIGH COURTS IS ILLUSORY | 17 |
| IV. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY AT THIS TIME | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Schneiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Barringer v. Griffes</i> , 1 F.3d 1331 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boone v. Chumley</i> , 372 S.W.3d 104 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) | 21, 22 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) | 23 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Christman v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 725 (Ct. App. 1976) | 21, 22 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) | 24 |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) | 14 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Frey v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Virginia</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938) | 14 |
| <i>Huber v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1308 (2011) | 21 |
| <i>Idaho Tax Comm'n v. Stang</i> , 25 P.3d 113 (Idaho 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>In re Barton-Dobenin</i> , 9 P.3d 9 (Kan. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Japan Line Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Keller v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 872 P.2d 414 (Or. 1994)..... | 21, 26 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Tax Comm'n of Miss.</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) | 14 |
| <i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) | 23 |
| <i>Luther v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 588 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Maguire v. Tefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) | 24, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) | 4, 17, 20 |
| <i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) | 4 |
| <i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) | 5 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>People ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Rypma v. Stehr</i> , 511 A.2d 527 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) | 15 |
| <i>State Tax Comm'n of Utah v. Aldrich</i> , 316 U.S. 174 (1942) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Stelnzer v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 621 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2001) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 695 N.E.2d 1125 (N.Y. 1998) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>Valentino v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 304 (Ct. App. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010) (per curiam)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wilson-X v. Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 944 A.2d 509 (Md. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Zunamon v. Zehnder</i> , 719 N.E.2d 130 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)..... | 21, 22 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: | |
| 53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 6924.317 | 26 |
| Conn. Agencies Regis. §12-704(a)-4(3)..... | 19 |
| Ind. Code § 6-3.5-6-23(a) | 27 |
| Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-103 (2006)..... | 5 |
| Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 10-105(a)(4)(v) (2006) | 5 |
| Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen § 13-1104(c) | 25 |
| Minn. Stat. § 290.06(22) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 20, §120.4(d) | 19 |
| Phila. Income Tax Reg. § 207 | 27 |
| RULES: | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 20 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)..... | 21 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| E. Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)..... | 25 |
| W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2013) | 4, 17, 26 |
| J. Henchman & J. Sapia, <i>Tax Foundation</i> <i>Fiscal Fact No. 280</i> (2011) | 26 |
| Internal Revenue Serv., <i>S Corporations</i> | 7 |
| Mass. Dep't of Revenue, Directive 08-7: Gross Receipts-Based Taxes (Dec. 18, 2008) | 26 |
